Section 106

Note Tha copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signatura{s) of the Liquidator{s)

Form 472

Return of Final Meeting Iin a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
»

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05873294

Name of Company

Fox Finishers Limited

{/We Dylan Quail

Suite 2, Aus-Bore House
19-25 Manchester Road
Wilmslow

Cheshire

SK81BQ

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly—held—en/summoned for 12 September 2013
pursuant to section 106 of the Insclvency Act 1586, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy I1s
attached} laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and that thesame
was-dene-ascerdingly/ no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly-held-on/summoned for 12 September
2013 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insclvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before

it showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-same-was-done-acserdingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Suite 2 Aus-Bore House, 19-25 Manchester Road, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 1BQ

The winding up covers the penod from 1 September 2011 (opening of winding up) to 12 September 2013 (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows
1 That the Liquidator's final report and account of receipts and payments be approved

2 That the Liquidator be released from office

Slg,% ; Date 12 September 2013
<7

19-25 Manchester Road

Wilmslow :

Cheshire g

SK9 1BQ o
[
<
0

Ref  LFOOQ4/DXQ/JWICKL

.

Suite 2, Aus-Bore House
14/08/2013

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Liquidator’s Final
Report to Creditors and

Members

{7z -
\\( Cooper Williamson
BUSINESS RESCUE PROFLSSIONALS
S

Fox Finishers Limited - In

Liquidation

12 September 2013




A
f.\\« Cooper Williamson
N = NESS RLSCUE PROFESSIONALS

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Liquidation
3 Investigations

4 Qutcome for Creditors

5 Liguidator's Remuneration
6 Liquidator's Expenses

7 Creditors’ Rights

8 Conclusion
APPENDICES

A Recempts and Payments Account from 1 September 2012 to 12 September 2013

Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 1 September 2011 to 12
September 2013

] Time Analysis for the period 1 September 2012 to 12 September 2013
D Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 1 September 2011 to 12 September 2013

E Additional Information in relation to Liquidator’s fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency
Practice No 9 (SIP9)




11

12

13

14

156

21

22

23

BUSINESS RESCUE PROFESSIONALS

>
@ooper Williamson
e

Introduction

I, Dytan Quail of Cooper Withamson Limited, Suite 2, Aus-Bore House,

19-25 Manchester

Road, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 1BQ, was appointed as Liquidator of Fox Fimishers Limited

(“the Company”) on 1 September 2011 This report provides a summary of the outcome of

the liquidation of the Company which has now been completed and should be read n

conjunction with my previous reports

The trading address of the Company was 302 Stradbroke Grove, Clayhall, liford, Essex, IG5

ODE The business traded under its registered name

The registered office of the Company was changed 1o Suite 2, Aus-Bore House, 19-25
Manchester Road, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 1BQ and its registered number 1s 05873294

The liquidation commenced in September 2011 with estimated asset values of £20,000 and

anticipated habiities of £198,473, which after applying the associated costs of the liquidation,

did not expect a return to unsecured creditors

Accordingly, pursuant to Rule 11 7(b) of the Insolvency Act 1886, | hereby give notice that

there are insufficient funds to enable a distribution {o any class of creditor and that the funds

realised have already been used to settle the costs of the Liquidation

Progress of the Liquidation

At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the period

ended 12 September 2013 with a comparison to the Directors' Statement of Affairs values,

together with a cumulative account since my appointment at Appendix B, which provides

details of the remuneration charged and expenses incurred and paid by the Liquidator during

the period of this report

Further information on the Liquidator’'s remuneration can be found in section 5 below

Asseats

Motor Vehicle

The director's estimated Statement of Affairs confirmed that the Company owned a motor

vehicle that was subject to finance with Close Premium Finance (“Close”) Itis understood

that this vehicle was returned prior to the appointment of the Liquidator
claim for the shortfall of £469 on 10 January 2012

Close submitted a




24

25

26

27

31

32

41

42

A .
\\( Cooper Williamson
BUSINESS RESCUL PROFESSIONALS
Ranerd

The Drirectors’ estimated Statement of Affairs scheduled one book debt with a book value of
£40,000 and an estimated to realise figure of £20,000 The debtor, who 1s also the Landlord of
the Company's former trading premises, has raised counter claims

Book Debts

Instructions were ssued to independent Solicitors, Freeth Cartwright LLP, to assess the ment
of the clams It has subsequently been confirmed that there 1s insufficient information and
documentation to continue to pursue this matter further

Contnibution to Costs

A contribution towards the costs of the iquidation was made by the Directors of the Company
in the sum of £5,000

Asset realisations are now complete

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | can confirm that | have
submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for
Business Innovation & Skills As this 's a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the
contents

Shortly after appoitment, | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be

appropriate This assessment took into account information provided by creditors either at the
inthal meeting or as a response to my request to complete an investigation questionnarre My
investigations revealed that there were certain matters that required further investigation

Such investigations are now complete and the case can be closed

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

MNational Westminster Bank Plc (“NatWest") holds a Fixed and Floating Charge debenture
over the Company's assets created on 25 February 2008 The Directors’ estimated
Statement of Affairs confirmed that the estimated hability to NatWest was £79,000 which was
in respect of the Company’s overdrawn bank account

There are insufficient funds available to enable a distribution to be made to secured creditors



43

44

45

46

47

48

51

52

// = 1
(Cooper witizmson
"

Preferential Creditors

A summary of preferential claims 1s detailed below

T vean | akiis R (PTE AR ey o R 1AL R SITR N T

AN Lue [T N

Employee claims (Total 2,205 82 3,000 00 Nil
number of claims =7)

Redundancy Payments

Office (RPQ) 4,039 88 - NIl

A dividend will not be made to preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors
| recewved claims totalling £138,789 from 13 creditors

As detailled above, the Company granted a floating charge to NatWest on 25 February 2008
Pursuant to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where a floating charge 15 created over
a company's assets, a Liguidator must set aside a prescribed part fund from the net property
avaitable to the floating charge credifor for the benefit of unsecured creditors However,
where a company’s net property I1s less than £10,000 a hquidator may dis-apply these
provisions as the associated costs of setting astde and distributing the prescribed part would
likely outweigh any benefit to creditors

In this instance the Company's net property is less than £10,000, accordingly a prescribed
part fund has not been set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors

There are insufficient funds available to enable a distribution to be made to any class of

creditor

Liquidator's Remuneration

At a2 meeting of creditors held on 1 September 2011, 1t was resolved that the Liquidator's
remuneration be calculated on the basis of time costs incurred by him and his staff in
attending to matters ansing in the iquidation and that such costs be drawn on account as and
when funds permit

At the same meeting It was also resolved that a fee of £6,000 plus VAT be paid to Cooper
Willamson Limited in respect of therr assistance in the preparation of the statement of affarrs
and convening the meetings of members and creditors A fee of £4,925 plus VAT has been
paid to Cooper Willamson in this regard No further fees will be paid




53

54

55

56

57

61

62

/ N

’/ L] »

\ ( Cooper Williamson
\\ N BUSINLSS RESCUE PROFESSIONALS

My time costs for the period from 1 September 2012 to 12 September 2013 are £1,722 This
represents 8 hours at an average rate of £212 per hour Attached as Appendix C 1s a Time
Analysis which provides detalls of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this peniod
in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by me in managing the
Liguidation

My cumulative time costs for the hquidation period from 1 September 2011 to 12 September
2013 are £16,365 This represents 79 hours at an average hourly rate of £205 Attached at
Appendix D 1s a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff
grade during this period

No fees have been drawn In respect of the time costs incurred and the outstanding balance
will be written off

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' 1s available on request or can be
downloaded from www cooperwilbamson co uk, click on rescurces and then Liguidation {from
6 Aprl 2010)

Attached as Appendix E i1s additional information in relation to this firm’s policy on staffing, the
use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff
grade

Liquidator’s Expenses

The following expenses have been incurred since my appointment as Liquidator

TMP {UK) Lirmited | Statutory Advertising

Marsh Limited Lrquidator's Bond 50 00 50 00 Nt

It should be noted that the costs incurred in respect of the Liquidator's bond have been paid
by Cooper Willamson directly as there were insufficient funds available in the liguidation
Accordingly, this expense 15 not detailled in the attached receipt and payment accounts




71

72

81

(G
. W Cooper Williamson
\\H\ - BUSLINESS RESCUL PROFESSIONALS

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditar (with

Creditors’ rights

the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in wniting that
the Liquidator provide further information about hus remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised In this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liguidator’s remuneration 1s inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses

incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive

Conclusion

This report together with final meetings of members and creditors will conclude my
administration  Details of the final meetings and resolutions to be considered have been
circulated with this report

Yours fathfully

Dylan*Quail
Liquidator

Enc




APPENDIX A

Fox Finishers Limited
(In Liquidation)
LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 01/09/2012 From 01/09/2011
of affairs To 12/09/2013 To 12/09/2013

£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Deposit for Costs - 5,000 00
- 5,000 00
PAYMENTS
Preparation of S of A 158 71 4,925 37
Statutory Advertising - 74 63
158 71 5,000 00
Net Receipts/(Payments) (158 71) -

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Vat Recewvable - -
Bank 1 Current - -

Dylan Quall
Liquidator




Fox Finishers Limited

(In Liquidation}

Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs
RECEIPTS {E)

Deposit for Costs

PAYMENTS

Preparation of S of A
Statutory Advertising

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1
Vat Receivable

APPENDIX B

From 01/09/2011 From 01/09/2012 Total
To 31/08/2012 To 12/09/2013
(£) {£) (£)
5,000 00 - 5,000 00
5,000 00 - 5,000 00
4,766 66 158 71 4,925 37
74 63 - 74 63
4,841 29 158 71 5,000 00
158 71 {158 71} -
2476 (24 76) -
13395 {133 95) -
158 71 {158 71) -

2O

Dylan Quat
Liquidator




85 80 £10Z Jequaydes Z| 00 | UOISIap L jo | afed
000 powel) SIUAWaINgsIq (e1el
"o pauery) 864 [0
f4 4474 00 ZLL'L St 8 o aso ST 0z SINOH |20
000 000 000 oo 000 000 000 Supes).
000 000 000 000 0o ooo oco S195%Y JO uonesliesy
000 000 oo 000 000 000 ooo eiqeatiseyd uoN
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Bunaspey
0g o 000 000 oo 000 00 000 suonebinsaauy
Ly vET 0o zZry 1 SL9 0zo 000 SLG ozo Sioypary
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ssuep oyoeds 858D
00 05} 00 0£E wz bzt 050 w0 000 Buluugyd ¢ UolBASIILDY
{3y aey Hejs uoddng $2UO|BS8Y0Ig
AUnoH oBuleay (3} 1809 Bun)y SINOH |B)0L 7 BluRIS|SSY 101ues 80 safeuspy FLIT UOHIIUN YIOAN O UO|IEIYISSED)

€102/60/2) 0L Z102/60/10 Woid

1804 9poD paloidg

palwIr sJaysiulg x04 - +00047

Arewwng }so) @ awl] 6dIS - Anug awi]




95 60 £102 18quweides 2| 00 | uoisiap, | jo | afied
0o paun2|) SIULISINGEIQ [H0L
0o ¢ pawie|) seod (2j0L
£L 502 00 59¢'01 oL 6L ori sSiv gL 6z ort SINOH |ej04
00 0o 000 000 000 000 000 Guipes)
61 152 0ci8ZE oz 0g0 SZE Q98 ogQ SIESY JO UoNBs|BoYy
Q00 o obo 000 0o coo0 oo aqeabiiey) uoN
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Bunaspony
o008l 00 SE6'L L 0L 030 SL 0L Q00 0o suopebgsaau|
60 +0Z Q0260 € S1 Gt ozo (1593 Svi 0zo so)pary
0o 000 000 000 000 600 000 slajen Aynads ese)
82 961 002208 -1 84 0z 4 5292 ote or 0 BuiuuR|d B WORRNSIURUDY
{3) ojey Heis poddng S[2UOISSR)0Id
AunoH abedoay (3) 150D owyL SINOH [BIOL ¥ sjuesissy Jojues Jeyio seBeuepy Jeuped UOHIAUNS YIOA 1O UD|IBD|HESE| D

£L0Z/60/Z1 ©OL L10Z/60/10 woid

1S0d 2poD joaloig

paywiT siaysiuld Xod - #0041

Arewwng 3so9 g swl] 6dlS - Auz swi]




@oo er Williamson

BUSI\ESS RESCUL PROFESSIONALS

Appendix E

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR'S FEES
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SIP9)

Policy

Detailled below 1s Cooper Williamson Limited's policy in relation to
+ Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
. Professional advisors

. Disbursements
Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

The general approach to resourcing our asstgnments 1s to allocate staff wath the skills and experience to
meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an Administrator or
Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of
the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment The charge out rate schedule

below provides details of all grades of staff and therr expenence level
We have not utiised the services of any sub-contractors in this case
Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies of incidental
services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and
external prnnting, room hire and document storage Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These are costs which are directly
referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third
party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appaintment on a proper

and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage




// —
‘ ( Cooper Williamson
\ N = BUSINESS RESCUE PROFLSSIONALS

Type and purpose

£

Internal photocopying
Stationery

Business mileage

10p per copy
10p per letterhead

45 pence per mile

We have not drawn any Category 2 disbursements in respect of this case

Charge-out Rates

A schedule of Cooper Willamson Limited’s charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1% July

2012
o SR

Catégory of Staff LT Per hour

’ £
Director /IP 360
Manager 200-280
Adminustrator 100-180
Cashier 90
Support Staff 920

Please note that this firm records its ttime in minimum urits of 6 mmutes




